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Subject: NPA 983 and 303/720 All-Services Overlay (Colorado)
Related Previous Planning Letters: 117

General Description

On May 21, 2021 the Colorado Public Utilities Commission in Proceeding No. 20V-0192T,
Decision No. C21-0310, adopted modified Recommended Decision No. R21-0248 which
approved an all-services distributed overlay as the relief method for the 303/720 NPA. The
303/720 NPA currently covers the north-central portion of Colorado which includes the Denver
Metropolitan area including but not limited to the cities of Aurora, Boulder, Brighton, Castle
Rock, Columbine, Englewood, Erie, Highlands Ranch, Lakewood, Littleton, Longmont,
Thornton, Westminster, and Wheat Ridge. The new 983 NPA will serve the same geographic
area currently served by the existing 303/720 NPA. Additionally, the order specifies that central
office codes in the 983 NPA will be available for assignment only when all assignable prefixes in
the 303/720 area codes have all been exhausted.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the 303/720/983 NPA overlay is as follows:

Time Date
Netwo.rk prepgratlon and customer NA September 17, 2021
education begins
Network prep.aratlon and customer NA June 17, 2022
education period ends
Earliest new 983 central office i June 17, 2022
code activation date*
Earliest date central office codes in
the new 983 NPA may be ordered - April 12, 2022
through NANPA**

* In service Date of the New 983 NPA Overlay

** Central office codes in the 983 NPA available only when all assignable central office
codes in the 303/720 NPAs are assigned.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Maps

A rate center map of the 303/720/983 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may
change over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG
Routing Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the
LERG Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from
Telecom Routing Administration, at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan
The dialing plan for the 303/720/983 NPA overlay is as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan
Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)*
Foreign NPA (FNPA)
Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10 digit permissible at each service provider’s discretion

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 983 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to June 17, 2022. The test number to verify the routing to the
983 NPA will be in service beginning March 17, 2022 through July 17, 2022. The test number to
verify the routing to the 983 NPA is: 983-983-1983. A recorded announcement will indicate the
test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of individual
service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will occur exactly
as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 303/720/983 NPA should be directed to Heidi
Wayman — NANPA, on 571-363-3824. Questions of a technical nature should be directed to the
NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to change,
NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.




SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

rshpount@turbobridge.com

Arno.vigen@airespring.com

Roman Shpount Advanced Telecom Solutions 202-262-8672
Arno Vigen Airespring 818-738-1907
Roseann Kendall Airus 312-878-4160

rkendall@airustel.com

aknaub@allophone.net and

Austin Knaub Allo Communications 308-633-7898 allovoiceengineering@allophone.net
NTAC Allo Communications 308-633-7975 allo-coreNOC@allophone.net
Jeanne Bell Allstream 360-558-4159 jeanne.bell@allstream.com
Deborah Anstead Altice (CSC Wireless) 516-803-6232 Deborah. Anstead@AlticeUSA.com
Norman Lee American Messaging 972-353-1835 norman.lee@americanmessaging.net
Sharon Poer AT&T 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com
rbrezina@bandwidth.com and
Robert Brezina Bandwidth.Com 919-297-1072 codeadmin@bandwidth.com
Brian Creveling Bijou Telephone 303-822-5400 creveling@netecin.net

Birch Communications

Kim Campbell (Fusion) 478-405-3832 Kim.Campbell@fusionconnect.com
Jeffrey Herman Boost Mobile 913-488-9161 jeffrey.herman@dish.com
Phoau Xiong Brightlink Communications 404-334-1172 Phoua.xiong@brightlink.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.schmitz@centurylink.com
Bryan Medina Comcast 720-267-7186 Bryan Medina@cable.comcast.com
Sam Shiffman Commio 737-867-5000 sam(@gocommio.com
Travis York Commnet Wireless 303-660-2751 tyork@atni.com
Jeff Grazi Communications Unlimited 303-321-1776 jeff@grazicomm.com
Eastern Slope Rural Telephone
Pat White Association 719-743-2441 atw(@esrta.com
Travis York Elbert County Wireless 303-660-2751 tyork@atni.com
Douglas Osborne Exiant 570-709-5525 dosborne@exiantcom.com
Kidd Filby Forethought.net 303-815-1837 Kidd.Filby@corp.forethought.net
303-815-1814
Jawaid Bazyar Forethought.net Jawaid.Bazyar@corp.forethought.net
Kelly Hebbard Fasttrack Communications 970.828.1005 khebbard@fasttrackcomm.net
Michael Crown Fractel 321-499-1001 mike@fractel.net
Marilyn Millender HD Carrier 716-832-9848 info@gquadtelecomconsulting.com
Lilly Beaver Iloka dba Newcloud Networks 303-576-5603 Ibeaver@newcloudnetworks.com
Debra Wymore Intrado 469-727-1636 dlwymore@intrado.com
Douglas Osborne IP Horizon 570-709-5525 dosborne@iphorizon.com




Steve Kline Jive Communications 805-690-7984 Steven.Kline@logmein.com
David Aldworth Leap Telecom 303-629-8301 daldworth@teliax.com
Jim Hinsdale Live Wire Networks 303-458-5667 jim@livewirenet.com
Thomas Burnett NE Colorado Cellular 970-542-3667 wes.burnett@viaero.com
Joani O’Neill Onvoy (Inteliquent) 406-496-6522 joani.oneill@inteliquent.com
Bryan Bethea Onvoy (Inteliquent) 312-380-4549 Bryan.bethea@inteliquent.com
Paul Belote Onvoy (Inteliquent) 202-900-1297 paul.belote@inteliquent.com
Stevin Dahl Pacoptic 515-451-3000 stevin@pacoptic.net
Jami Perez Peerless 312-766-1524 jperez@peerlessnetwork.com
Paul Thompson Ring Central (RCLEC) 720-863-7783 paul.thompson@ringcentral.com
Randy Kottwitz Roggen Telephone 303-849-5260 rkottwitz@rtebb.net
SelectPath, Inc. dba Contact
Tom Harger Wireless 505-275-4615 tomh@selectpath.com
Karen Riepenkroger T-Mobile 913-315-8546 Karen.S.Riepenkroger@t-mobile.com
Shaunna Forshee T-Mobile 913-315-9108 Shaunna.L.forshee@t-mobile.com
Kyeva Babbitt T-Mobile 425-383-2471 Kyeva.Keith2@t-mobile.com
Cherry Hill T-Mobile 214-200-1950 Cherry.Hill@t-mobile.com
Becky Jefferson T-Mobile 813-830-5542 rjefferson@t-mobile.com
Anne Chism TDS 608-824-0266 Anne.chism@tdstelecom.com
Paul Nejedlo TDS 608-664-4659 Paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com
888-4TELIAX
Stacey Carmel Teliax 888-483-5429 stacey.carmel@teliax.com
Sarah Halko Telnyx 312-270-8124 sarah@telnyx.com
Fernando de Moura Telnyx 888-980-9750 fernandom@telnyx.com
Prakhar Mishra Telnyx 312-945-7420 prakhar@telnyx.com
Don Hohnstein Telstar Communications 303-507-0005 Don.Hohnstein@telstarcommunications.net
Ela Erlingsdottir Rl ot e 702-913-1084 lac@midevoice.com
Nick Olsen Terra Nova 321-428-8880 nick@tntelecom.net
Melissa Blassingame Twilio 512-623-0512 mblassingame@twilio.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 craig. wilkins@spok.com
Chanda Brown Verizon 908-559-2339 Chanda.brown@yverizon.com
Laura Dalton Verizon 914-821-9686 Laura.r.Dalton@verizon.com
Kelly Faul Verizon/XO 202-920-5329 kelly.faul@verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3662 Dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com
Cameron Nutter VolIP Innovations 412-326-3019 cameronn@voipinnovations.com
Michael Ortega Vonage Network 703-304-8288 michael.ortega@vonage.com
Spencer Thomason Whitesky Communications 310-974-8744 spencer@whitesky.us
Erla Erlingsdottir Wide Voice 702-913-1084 erlae@widevoice.com
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Michell Bowyer Windstream 864-672-5333 michelle.bowyer@windstream.com
Scott Terry Windstream 501-748-5397 scott.a.terry@windstream.com
Bob Salvo YMAX 908-806-2784 bob.salvo@ymaxcorp.com
Jeff Fink ZippyTech 970-403-0104 jfink@zippytech.net




I 7
Colorado 303/720/983 NPA Overlay Rate Center LN A N PA |

970 NPA

ALLENSPARK-LYONS

ROGGEN

HUDSON

FORT
LUPTON

303, 720 and 983 NPA BENNETT

BYERS
DENVER H DEER TRAIL l

DECKU

719 NPA

STRASBURG

GEORGETOWN

l:l Rate Center Boundaries

rev: 2021-04-29 © 2016_2020 TomTom
Additional data provided by NANPA



